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Honorable James K. Lyons, Director
Alabama State Port Authority

Post Office Box 1588

Mobile, Alabama  36633-1588
Municipalities – Mayors – Chairman Pro Tempore – Absences – Mobile County
Pursuant to section 11-44G-2(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama, the chair pro tempore serves on governmental bodies in which the mayor is an ex officio member until the vacancy in the office of mayor is filled.
Dear Mr. Lyons:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Pending the filling of a vacancy in the office of mayor of the City of Bayou La Batre, is the chair pro tempore of the Bayou La Batre City Council eligible to participate as a fully authorized member of the Alabama Gulf Coast Recovery Council as established under the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities, and Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast States Act of 2012?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states the following:


The City of Bayou La Batre is a class 8 municipality.  The mayor was recently removed from office thereby creating a vacancy in such office which has yet to be filled . . . .

Section 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I) of the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportu​nities, and Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast States Act of 2012 established the Alabama Gulf Coast Recovery Council (“Council”) and empowered it with certain rights and obligations.  33 U.S.C. § 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I) (2012).  Section 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I)(ee) named the Mayor of the City of Bayou La Batre as an ex officio member of the Council.  33 U.S.C. § 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I)(ee).  Additionally, section 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I)(bb) named the Director of the Alabama State Port Authority as Vice Chairperson with authority to preside over meetings in the absence of the Governor.  33 U.S.C. § 1321(t)(1)(F)(i)(I)(bb).

This Office has stated that a Class 8 municipality must follow section 11-44G-2(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama to fill a vacancy in the office of mayor.  Opinion to Honorable Jay M. Ross, Attorney, City of Daphne, dated January 31, 2013, A.G. No. 2013-029.  This Office has also stated that such a municipality must follow section 11-44G-2(a)(1) when the mayor is absent.  Opinion to Honorable B. J. Meeks, Mayor, City of Childersburg, dated April 20, 2011, A.G. No. 2011-055.  Section 11-44G-2(a)(1) provides as follows:

(a)(1) In the event of the absence or disability of the mayor in any Class 7 or Class 8 municipality, the functions of the office shall be exercised by the chair pro tempore of the city council and, during his or her absence or disability, by such person as the city council may appoint from its membership, which appointment shall be entered upon the minutes of the city council.
Ala. Code § 11-44G-2(a)(1) (2008) (emphasis added).


The Ross and Meeks opinions compared section 11-44G-2 to section 11-43-42(b) of the Code of Alabama, which likewise provides for mayoral vacancy and absence in cities of less than 12,000 inhabitants.  Ala. Code § 11-43-42(a) (2008).  Those opinions reasoned that section 11-44G-2 is controlling because it specifically applies to Class 7 and 8 municipalities.  The Meeks opinion noted that the provisions of both statutes are virtually identical.  Therefore, opinions of this Office construing section 11-43-42(b) are instructive on issues under sections 11-44G-2(a)(1) and 11-44G-2(a)(2).

As you point out, this Office has previously addressed the interim between the resignation of the mayor and the filling of the vacancy under section 11-43-42(b).  Opinion to Honorable P. Richard Hartley, City Attorney, City of Greenville, dated March 8, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00222.  That opinion concluded that the chair pro tempore is required to serve, explaining that the statute “specifically provides that in the absence of the mayor the functions of the office of mayor shall be exercised by the chairman pro tempore.”  Id. at 2-3 (emphasis added).  Service by the mayor on a governmental body of which the mayor is a member by virtue of his or her position is certainly a function of the office of mayor.  Accordingly, the chair pro tempore generally performs that function when the mayor is absent.  


The Alabama Gulf Coast Recovery Council is created under federal law.  Opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law.  Thus, this opinion addresses the state-law question and does not specifically address whether the chair pro tempore may serve on the Council under federal law.
CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 11-44G-2(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama, the chair pro tempore serves on governmental bodies in which the mayor is an ex officio member until the vacancy in the office of mayor is filled.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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